5. If it shall satisfactorily appear to the secretary of state that any such caravan, circus, menagerie, side show, traveling vaudeville, or other exhibit is immoral, indecent, disorderly, degrading, illegal or otherwise objectionable, he shall forthwith report such fact to the treasury agent who shall thereupon revoke every license and permit theretofore issued for the exhibit thereof.

Section 3. Subsection (1) of section 20.07 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.07) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, * five thousand dollars, for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted to the state treasury agent an annual salary of two thousand dollars.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 12, 1917.

No. 714, S.]

[Published July 17, 1917.

CHAPTER 671

AN ACT to repeal expressly certain sections of the statutes that have been either superseded or repealed by implication; to repeal certain sections of the statutes that are duplicates of other sections; to strike out or remove obsolete and dead matter from certain sections of the statutes; to renumber and relocate certain sections of the statutes that have been improperly classified; to correct in certain sections of the statutes mistaken references to other sections; and to correct typographical errors, misprints, and other errors in certain sections of the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (5) of section 6.01 of the statutes is repealed and subsection (6) of said section is renumbered to be subsection (5) thereof.

Section 2. Subsection (1) of section 16.28 of the statutes is amended by striking out the word "or" immediately following the word "issuing" and immediately preceding the words "any warrant" and by inserting in place thereof the word "of."

SECTION 3. Section 17.09 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "968" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "17.08."

Section 4. Section 18.03 is amended by striking therefrom the figures and letter "376m" and inserting in place thereof the figures "44.08."

SECTION 5. Section 20.21 of the statutes, created by section 37, of chapter 14, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be subsection (1) of said section; and subsection (2) of said section 20.21, created by chapter 451, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the figures "407" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "37.14."

Section 6. Subsection (6) of section 20.55 of the statutes, created by chapter 423, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the word, figures and letter "section 1959—22n" and by inserting in place thereof the words, figures and letter "subsection 22n of section 1959."

Section 7. Subsection (5) of section 24.01 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "of" which immediately precedes the word "reclamation" and by inserting in place thereof the word "or."

Section 8. Paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 27.11 of the statutes is amended by striking from the last sentence thereof the words and figures "section 959—145, of the statutes," and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures "subsection (1);" subsection (3) of section 27.11 is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures "section 959—152," and by inserting in place thereof the word and figure "subsection (8);" and subsection (7) of section 27.11 is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures "section 959—152" and by inserting in place thereof the word and figure "subsection (8)."

SECTION 9. That part of subsection (4) of section 30.02 of the statutes which follows the last semicolon therein is amended to read: "and may prescribe penalties for violations of such ordinance or resolution."

Section 10. Paragraph (g) of subsection (2) of section 30.09 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "146" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "31."

Section 11. Section 35.06 is amended by striking out the figures "990—55" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "15.11."

SECTION 12. Section 6 of Chapter 628, Laws of 1917, created by the enactment of bill No. 680, S., is amended by striking therefrom the section designation "401m" wherever it occurs, and by inserting in place thereof the figures "37.08".

SECTION 13. Section 37.19 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures and letter "411d" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "37.20."

Section 14. Subsections (5) and (6) of section 43.07 of the

statutes are renumbered to be subsections (4) and (5) of said section.

SECTION 15. Section 44.02 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the subsection designation "1."; also by striking therefrom the paragraph designations "(a)," "(b)," "(c)," "(d)," "(e)," "(f)" and "(h)" and by inserting in place thereof respectively the subsection designations "(1)," "(2)," "(3)," "(4)," "(5)," "(6)" and "(7)."

SECTION 16. Section 45.13 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures and letter "1529d" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "45.12."

SECTION 17. Section 391 of the statutes, created by chapter 412, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 36.13.

Section 19. The new section created and numbered to be "section 697—61" by chapter 288, laws of 1917, is renumbered to be section "1458—5;" and subsection 7 of said section 697—61 is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures "sections 553q—1 to 553q—8, inclusive, of the statutes," and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures "section 697—61."

Section 20. Section 924 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the last sentence thereof, which sentence reads as follows:

"If a majority of the votes be in favor of dissolution the village shall cease to exist as a separate public corporation or organization and its property shall revert to, and its territory shall become a part of, the town or towns in which such village may be located."

Section 21. Subsection 13 of section 925—xx is amended by striking therefrom the word and figure "section 5" and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures "subsection 10."

SECTION 22. A part of one of the sentences of subsection 1 of section 926—12a of the statutes, created by chapter 414, laws of 1917 is amended to read:

"(Section 926-12a) 1. * * When the comptroller deems it * * necessary to sell the whole or part of such bonds," * *

SECTION 23. Section 959—14a of the statutes, created by chapter 392, laws of 1917 is renumbered to be subsection (14) of section 27.10.

SECTION 25. Section 1492ef of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures and letters "1492aa;" also by striking therefrom the figures and letters "1492eg" and by inserting in place thereof the figures and letters "1492ef."

Section 26. Section 1941x of the statutes, created by chapter 127, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from line 49 of the form of standard fire insurance policy attached to and made a part of said section, the comma which immediately follows the word "naphtha;" also by striking from line 82 of said form a standard policy the word "thereto" and by inserting in place thereof the word "hereto."

Section 27. A part of the second sentence of section 2339n-- 5 of the statutes is amended to read:

(2339n—5) If either of the contracting parties be between the marriageable age of consent as established by law, and the age of legal majority, to wit: between eighteen years and twenty-one years if a male.

SECTION 28. Chapter 10, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the figures and letter "30a" and by inserting in place thereof the figures and letter "45g."

SECTION 29. Chapter 62, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the figures "517" and inserting in place thereof the figures "39.02."

Section 30. Chapter 69, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the figures "36" and inserting in place thereof the figures "45m."

Section 31. Section 1 of chapter 99, laws of 1917, is amended by striking out the word "section" immediately before the figures "34" and by inserting in place thereof the word "chapter."

Section 32. Section 25 of chapter 282, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from the body thereof the figures "25" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "24."

SECTION 33. Chapter 369, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from the title and also from section 1 thereof the figures "18," and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "19."

SECTION 34. Strike from the last paragraph of section 8 of chapter 453, laws of 1917, the figures "45.10" and insert in place thereof the figures "45.11;" also strike from the same paragraph the figures "45.09" and insert in place thereof the figures "45.10."

Section 35. Chapter 453, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom the following matter:

Chap.

- 36. The University of Wisconsin.
- 37. Normal Schools.
- 38. State Board of Education.
- 39. School Administration and Supervision—Teachers.
- 40. Common School District Law.

- 41. Auxiliary or Special Schools.
- 42. Teachers Retirement Fund.
- 43. State Library; Free Library Commission; Local Libraries, and Art Museums.
- 44. State Historical Society; Local Historical Societies; State Records.
- 45. Memorial Hall, Monuments and Memorial Buildings, Veterans' Home.

SECTION 36. All that part of section 4 of chapter 453, laws of 1917, which follows the title of the new chapter created by said section, namely.

CHAPTER 38

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

is repealed; and chapter 478, laws of 1917, is amended by striking from the title and from the body of the act, the figures "376—50," wherever those figures appear, and by substituting in each place thereof the figures "38.01."

SECTION 37. Section 7 of chapter 458, laws of 1917, is amended by striking therefrom in each of the two places where they appear the figures and letters "392em—10" and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "36.21;" also by striking therefrom the last sentence thereof namely: "Moneys received under this section shall be used to carry out the provisions of this section."

SECTION 38. The following references to subsections and sections of the statutes referred to in various bills are corrected as follows:

Paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.02 is amended by striking out the section number "129" and inserting in place thereof the section number "14.09."

Paragraph (e) of subsection (1) of section 20.02 is amended by striking out section number "137m" and inserting in place thereof the section number "14.24."

Subsection (2) of section 20.02 is amended by striking out the section number "132" and inserting in place thereof the section number "14.19."

Subsection (3) of section 20.02 is amended by striking out the section number "131—1" and inserting in place thereof the section number "14.14."

Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.03 is amended by striking out the section number "639a" and inserting in place thereof the section number "21.46." Paragraph (L) of subsection (1) of section 20.03 is amended by striking out the section number "649s" and inserting in place thereof the section number "22.07."

Subsection (4) of section 20.03 is amended by striking out the section number "641m" and inserting in place thereof the section number "21.08."

Subsection (7) of section 20.06 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 229, 230, 231, 241 and 284" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 24.11, 24.33, 24.34, 24.35 and 26.04."

Subsection (3) of section 20.08 is amended by striking out the section number "131" and inserting in place thereof the section number "14.13."

Subsection (2) of section 20.10 is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection (2) of section 292 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 33.03."

Subsection (1) of section 20.15 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 376—1 to 376—5 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 45.01 to 45.04."

Paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 20.15 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 1529a of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 45.07."

Subsection (4) of section 20.20 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 62.47 and 62.48" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 29.60."

Paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.22 is amended by striking out the section number "401m" and inserting in place thereof the section number "37.08."

Paragraph (d) of subsection (5) of section 20.24 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 460—9 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 42.09;" and further amend it by striking out the phrase "subsection 2 of section 460—8 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (2) of section 42.08;" and further amend it by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive, of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 42.01 to 42.18."

Paragraph (e) of subsection (5) of section 20.24 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 517 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 39.02."

Paragraph (f) of subsection (5) of section 20.24 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 430f" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (21) of section 40.09."

Subsection (8) of section 20.24 is amended by striking out

the phrase "section 486a of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.36."

Subsection (1) of section 20.25 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 560f to 560L, including section 560g—1 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.13 and 40.14."

Subsection (2) of section 20.25 is amended by striking out the phrase "subsections 15 and 16 of section 698 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsections (6) and (7) of section 39.14."

Subsection (3) of section 20.25 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 430—1 to 430—9, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.16."

Subsection (1) of section 20.26 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496—7 and 496—8 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.16."

The introductory paragraph of section 20.28 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 494a of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.61."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.29 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496b and 496c-1 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.62."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.29 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 496c of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.63."

Section 20.30 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive, of the statutes" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 42.01 to 42.18."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.31 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 461m of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1) of section 39.33."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.31 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 411—1 to 411—11, inclusive, of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.36 to 41.46."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (3) of section 20:31 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553c to 553L, inclusive of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.47 to 41.55."

The introductory paragraph of section 20.32 is amended by

striking out the phrase "section 578 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 41.01."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (3) of section 20.33 is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection 1 of section 553p—3 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1) of section 41.15."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (6) of section 20.34 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 553p—14" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (6) of section 41.25."

The introductory paragraph of subsection (13) of section 20.38 is amended by striking out the section number "579p" and inserting in place thereof the section number "41.03."

Paragraph (e) of subsection (2) of section 20.39 is amended by striking out the section number "388" and inserting in place thereof the section number "36.16."

Paragraph (c) of subsection (6) of section 20.39 is amended by striking out the section number "376—50" and inserting in place thereof the section number "38.01."

Paragraph (c) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 is amended by striking out the section number "392em—8" and inserting in place thereof the section number "36.19."

Paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 is amended by striking out thereof the phrase "section 697—61." 8. inclusive" and inserting in place of the phrase "section 697—61."

Paragraph (h) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 is amended by striking out the section number "392em—8a" and inserting in place thereof the section number "36.20."

Paragraph (L) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 392g" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (6) of section 36.20."

Paragraph (a) of subsection (4) of section 20.41 is amended by striking out section number "392em—12" and inserting in place thereof the section number "36.22."

Subsection (2) of section 20.51 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 1596—1 to 1596—27, inclusive," and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 31.01 to 31.29;" and further amend it by striking out the phrase "section 1596—19" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 31.20."

Section 430—5, as printed in the Statutes of 1915 is repealed. Subsections (4) and (5) of section 40.20 are amended by striking out the section number "430" and inserting in place thereof the section number "40.09."

Section 441a is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.27.

Subsection (1) of section 40.53 is amended by striking out the phrase "section 496a" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "40.57."

Section 40.58 is renumbered to be subsection (1) thereof; and subsections (10) and (11) of section 40.47 are renumbered to be subsections (2) and (3), respectively, of section 40.58.

Subsection (1) of section 40.63 is amended by striking out the section number "496b" and inserting in place thereof the section number "40.62."

Subsections (2) and (3) of section 40.50 are renumbered to be subsections (3) and (4) thereof, respectively; and section 496c—2 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.50.

Section 40.61 is amended by striking out the section number "464" and inserting in place thereof the section number "39.11."

Section 41.10 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 926—22 to 926—30, inclusive, of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.04 to 41.12."

Subsection (3) of section 41.13 is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 20.33;" and is further amended by striking out the numbers "(1)," "(2)," "(3)," and "(4)" and inserting in place thereof, respectively, the letters "(a)," "(b)," "(c)" and "(d)."

Section 553a-2 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.30 and subsections (1) and (2) thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b) respectively.

Subsection (20) of section 670 of the statutes is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553c to 553L" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.47 to 41.55."

Section 1408a—1, created by chapter 97 of the laws of 1917, is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.70.

SECTION 39. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1917.